
 

Page 1 of 10 

 

 

 

GRANT AGREEMENT  
 

Project Name: My Outdoor Colorado – Cole    

Project Completion Date: June 30, 2021 

Great Outdoors Colorado 

Contract No.: 18883   
 

PARTIES TO AGREEMENT 

 

Board/GOCO: The State Board of the Great Outdoors Colorado Trust Fund 

Address: 1900 Grant St., Suite 725 

Denver, CO 80203 

 

Telephone: (303) 226-4524 

Contact name: Jackie Miller  

 

Grantee: City and County of Denver   

Address: 201 W. Colfax Ave., Dept. 601, Denver, CO 80202  

  

Primary Contact: John Martinez 

Organization: City and County of Denver  

Address: 201 W. Colfax Ave., Dept. 601, Denver, CO 80202 

 

Date: December 20, 2017   
  

EXHIBITS 

 

Exhibit A Grantee Resolution 

Exhibit B Approved Budget 

Exhibit C Governing Agreements between Grantee and Third-Party Beneficiaries  

 

 

RECITALS 

 

A. The State Board of the Great Outdoors Colorado Trust Fund (“GOCO” or the 

“Board”) is a political subdivision of the State of Colorado, created by Article XXVII of the 

Colorado Constitution, adopted at the November 1992 General Election, which article 

appropriates a portion of the net proceeds of the Colorado Lottery to GOCO and directs GOCO 

to invest those proceeds in the state’s parks, wildlife, open space and recreational resources. 

 

 B. In 2015, GOCO created a statewide grant program, pursuant to which eligible 

entities could apply for grants to connect communities to the outdoors. Grantee listed above 

(“Grantee”) submitted a detailed project application (“Project Application”) that contemplates 

building parks and trails and executing outdoor programs for youth and families. GOCO 



 

Page 2 of 10 

 

approved Grantee’s Project Application, which is incorporated into this Agreement by reference, 

on December 15, 2017, subject to the execution of a detailed grant agreement. GOCO and 

Grantee each have on file a copy of the Project Application. The project described in the Project 

Application is referred to as the “Project.” 

  

C. Grantee shall obtain the matching cash and in-kind contributions for the Project as 

described in the Project Application and as required by GOCO policy. 

 

D. The parties intend this agreement to be the detailed grant agreement required by 

GOCO (“Agreement”). 

 

 

AGREEMENT 

 

SECTION 1 – PROJECT SCOPE 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises contained in this Agreement and 

other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, 

the parties agree as follows: 

 

1. Incorporation of Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are incorporated into this 

Agreement. 

 

2. Grant and Project. GOCO awards to Grantee a grant in the amount not to exceed 

$2,179,077.00 (“Grant”), subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.  

 

The Grant shall be used by Grantee solely to complete the Project as approved by 

GOCO. In the event of a conflict between the Project Application, the parties shall resolve the 

conflict by mutual agreement. Grantee has provided GOCO with a resolution adopted by 

Grantee’s governing body authorizing Grantee’s acceptance of the Grant, subject to this 

Agreement. The resolution shall be attached as Exhibit A. Grantee agrees to use its best efforts to 

complete the Project. 

 

3. Project Scope. Grantee will not materially modify the Project without the written 

approval of the Executive Director of GOCO (“Executive Director”). Any material change to the 

Project, whether or not such change is approved in writing by GOCO, may result in a reduction 

of GOCO’s Grant or may require a refund to GOCO from Grantee, pursuant to Paragraph 9 of 

this Agreement. In addition, any material change to the Project that is not approved in writing by 

GOCO may result in termination of the Grant. 

 

4. Approved Budget. Grantee has completed a detailed budget that reflects all anticipated 

sources and uses of funds for the Project, including a detailed accounting of Grantee’s 

anticipated direct costs associated with the Project, a copy of which is attached and incorporated 

as Exhibit B (“Budget”). The Project Application contains a budget that may not match the 

approved version attached as Exhibit B and which, therefore, shall not be relied upon by GOCO 



 

Page 3 of 10 

 

or Grantee. Where discrepancies exist, the approved Budget in Exhibit B shall control until such 

time as GOCO approves the final version. 

 

5. Waiver. Prior to the disbursement of funds, the Executive Director in his or her discretion 

may waive certain conditions set forth in this Agreement. Anything else to the contrary 

notwithstanding, the exercise by GOCO staff (“Staff”), the Executive Director or GOCO of any 

right or discretion reserved to them under this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver. 

Furthermore, no waiver by them under this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of any other 

requirements, actions or conditions, nor shall any waiver granted be deemed a continuing waiver. 

No waiver by the Staff, the Executive Director or GOCO shall be effective unless in writing 

executed by them. Additionally, any failure by the Staff, the Executive Director or GOCO to take 

any actions as set forth in this Agreement shall have no legal effect on the contractual duties of 

the Grantee. Further, no waiver with respect to this Project, Grant, or Agreement shall constitute 

a waiver in any other GOCO-funded project. 

 

6. Future Funding. This Agreement and the Grant only apply to the Project specifically 

described in this Agreement. GOCO makes no representations regarding future funding for 

future phases of the Project, whether or not described in the Project Application or otherwise. 

 

 

SECTION 2 – GRANT PAYMENT 

 

7. Payment of Grant. Payment of the Grant is subject to GOCO’s determination in its sole 

discretion that it has received and has available sufficient net lottery proceeds to fund the Grant 

and that Grantee has complied with this Agreement, including Grantee’s fulfillment of all 

conditions precedent to funding as set forth in Section 3. In determining the sufficiency of net 

lottery proceeds, GOCO may consider all facts and circumstances as it deems necessary or 

desirable, including but not limited to adequate reserves, funding requirements and/or 

commitments for other past, current and future grants, and past, current and future GOCO 

operating expenses and budgetary needs. 

  

 

8.  Payment Options. A grantee is required to supply documentation of committed funds and 

project expenditures prior to requesting payment from GOCO.  GOCO offers three payment 

options for capital construction grants:  

 

A. Advanced and Final Payment. The Grantee may request one advance payment 

prior to beginning work on a project. The Grantee may request up to 50% of the grant amount or 

up to 75% of the funds committed to date, whichever is less. Funds to be paid in advance must 

be committed via executed contracts, purchase orders, or other documentation. The remainder is 

payable upon grantee’s submission and GOCO’s approval of a final report.  

 

B. Progress and Final Payment. The Grantee may request one progress payment 

once work has started on a project yet prior to project completion. The Grantee may request up to 

50% of the grant amount or up to 75% of funds expended to date, whichever is less. The 



 

Page 4 of 10 

 

remainder is payable upon grantee’s submission and GOCO’s approval of a final report.  

 

C. Final Payment. The Grantee may request one final payment of the entire grant 

amount for actual expenditures made, upon GOCO’s approval of a final report.  

 

In addition to the three payment options above, GOCO offers a fourth payment option for youth 

programming and capacity components.  

Advanced Payment. The Grantee may request one advanced payment prior to beginning work on 

the project. The Grantee may request 100% of the grant amount for that project. Funds to be paid 

in advanced must be committed via executed contracts or other documentation.  

 

Annually, GOCO may conduct a review on a sampling basis of any billing statements, 

supporting documentation, or other materials relating to the receipt and use of GOCO Funds by 

Grantee or third-party beneficiaries. The Grantee agrees to provide GOCO materials requested as 

part of any such review. GOCO shall provide the parties written notification if such review 

indicates deficiencies, errors, or other issues with money previously advanced.   The parties 

agree to confer in good faith within thirty (30) days of receipt of any notifications to achieve a 

resolution, as appropriate. 
 

9.  Payment Schedule. Grant payments will follow the Grantee’s 3 ½ year implementation 

schedule. Upon execution of this Agreement, the Grantee is authorized to request payments for 

the first year of implementation.  The Grantee must expend or be under contract for at least 50% 

of the first year’s budget to request payments for the second year of implementation.  Likewise, 

the Grantee must expend or be under contract for at least 50% of the second year’s budget to 

request payments for the third year of implementation. Each year, the Grantee and its partners 

will go before the Board to present on progress to date and scope of work for the following year.  

The Board, at its discretion, will authorize release of the next installment of grant funding. 

Funding for capital improvement projects will be requested once during the year in which 

construction is to be started. 

 

10.  Withdrawal of GOCO Funding; Termination of Agreement. Anything in this Agreement 

to the contrary notwithstanding, with prior notice to Grantee, GOCO reserves the right to 

withhold or withdraw all or a portion of unused Grant funds or improperly expended funds, or 

funds not expended in compliance with this Grant; to require a full or partial refund of unused 

Grant funds or improperly expended funds, or funds not expended in compliance with this 

Grant;, and/or to terminate this Agreement if GOCO determines in its sole discretion that:  

 

 A. Altered Expectations. Facts have arisen or situations have occurred that 

fundamentally alter the expectations of the parties or make the purposes for the Project or the 

Grant as approved by GOCO infeasible or impractical;  

 

 B. Material Project Changes. Material changes in the scope or nature of the Project 

have occurred from how the Project was presented in the Project Application, approved by 

GOCO without prior written approval of the Executive Director; 



 

Page 5 of 10 

 

 

 C. Inaccuracies. Any statement or representation made or information provided by 

the Grantee in the Project Application or this Agreement is untrue, inaccurate or incomplete in 

any material respect; or  

 

 D. Conditions Precedent Not Fulfilled or Unsatisfactory. Any of the conditions 

precedent to funding listed in Section 3 below is not fulfilled by Grantee or is unsatisfactory to 

GOCO, in its sole discretion. 

 

 

SECTION 3 – CONDITIONS PRECEDENT 

 

11. Completion Date. Grantee shall complete the Project no later than June 30, 2021. Grantee 

may request an extension of the Completion Date in compliance with GOCO’s Overdue Grants 

Policy, as may be amended from time to time by GOCO in its sole discretion. GOCO may elect 

to terminate this Agreement and deauthorize the Grant in the event this Completion Date is not 

met and/or Grantee fails to comply with the Overdue Grants Policy.  

 

12. Grantee’s Inability to Complete Project. If Grantee determines with reasonable 

probability that the Project will not or cannot be completed as approved by GOCO, Grantee will 

promptly advise GOCO in writing.  

 

13. Third Party Beneficiaries. The Grantee is responsible for contracting with all third-party 

beneficiaries of the Grant to bind those beneficiaries to the terms and obligations set forth in this 

Agreement. All contracts are to be attached as Exhibit C. This Agreement will be amended to 

include contracts as they are executed.  In the absence of all executed contracts at the time of 

Agreement execution, the Grantee may include a list of third party beneficiaries.  Grant funding 

to benefit third party beneficiaries cannot be requested and will not be released in the absence of 

a contract between the Grantee and the third-party beneficiary. 

 

14.  Property ownership.  The Grantee must own or control (through a contract such as a 

lease) the property on which any park, trail, and/or outdoor education facility is to be constructed 

for the useful life of the project.  If the property is owned by a third party that is not eligible 

under Article XXVII, Section 5(1)(a)(IV) of the Colorado Constitution (e.g., a school district), a 

use agreement, intergovernmental agreement, or other contract between the eligible applicant 

and the property owner must be in effect upon execution of the grant agreement.  

 

15.  Matching Funds. Matching funds in the minimum amount set forth in the Project 

Application must have been received by Grantee, or the status of efforts to secure matching 

funding was disclosed and has been deemed satisfactory by Staff. 

 

16.  Public Access.  Grantee and its partners agree, for themselves and their successors in 

interest, to allow reasonable public access to funded parks, trails and outdoor education facilities. 

Grantee and its partners may temporarily close such public access for construction, maintenance, 

emergency situations, or other reasonable purposes. 

 



 

Page 6 of 10 

 

17.       Operation and Maintenance. Subject to annual appropriations, Grantee and its partners 

shall operate, manage, and maintain funded parks, trails and outdoor education facilities in a 

reasonable state of repair for the purposes specified and for their useful life in accordance with 

product warranties and/or the generally accepted standards in the parks/recreation community, 

and provide and maintain access to the Project and to the Property, regardless of the Property’s 

ownership.  GOCO shall not be liable for any cost of maintenance, management or operation of 

the Project. 

SECTION 4 – OTHER PROVISIONS 

 

18. Publicity and Project Information. GOCO has the right and must be provided the 

opportunity to use information gained from the Project; therefore, Grantee shall acknowledge 

GOCO funding in all news releases and other publicity issued by Grantee concerning the Project. 

If any events are planned in relationship to the Project, GOCO shall be acknowledged as a 

contributor in the invitation for the event. GOCO shall be notified of any such events 30 days in 

advance. Grantee shall give timely notice of the Project, its inauguration, significance, and 

completion to the local members of the Colorado General Assembly, members of the board of 

county commissioners of the county or counties in which the Project is located, as well as to 

other appropriate public officials. Grantee shall cooperate with GOCO in preparing public 

information pieces, providing slides and photos of the Project (collectively, “Project Materials”) 

from time to time, and providing access to the Project for publicity purposes. For the avoidance 

of doubt, all Project Materials generated by Grantee of the Project constitute a “work made for 

hire” pursuant to the U.S. copyright law (17 U.S.C. Section 201(b)). Grantee agrees that all 

copyrights and other property rights in the Project Materials developed by Grantee in 

conjunction with the Project are further owned by GOCO. Grantee forever and irrevocably 

assigns to GOCO, without further consideration, all right, title and interest in such copyrights 

and other proprietary rights. GOCO grants Grantee a non-exclusive, non-sublicensable, non-

assignable, non-transferable, royalty-free license to copy, use, or distribute any of GOCO’s 

materials under this Agreement to end-users associated with, and strictly limited to, the Project, 

programming and activities under this Agreement. Grantee agrees that GOCO, its successors and 

assigns shall have the exclusive right to file copyright applications in the United States and 

throughout the world to the Project Materials or any portion of them in the name of GOCO. 

Grantee agrees that GOCO, its successors and assigns may act as attorney-in-fact to execute any 

documents that GOCO deems necessary to record this Agreement with the United States 

Copyright Office or elsewhere. Grantee agrees to execute any and all documents reasonably 

requested by GOCO to enforce GOCO’s rights under this provision. 

 

19. Signage. Grantee shall erect one or more signs in prominent locations in funded parks, 

trails and outdoor education centers acknowledging the assistance of Great Outdoors Colorado 

and the Colorado Lottery, subject to Grantee’s signage and sponsorship policies. GOCO will 

provide such signs at no cost to the Grantee. The number and placement of the signs, as well as 

any requests for different design or wording, shall be submitted to GOCO for review and written 

approval prior to their placement. For approved custom signs, GOCO will provide reproducible 

samples of its logo to the Grantee for such signs and requires they be incorporated into the signs. 

The Board may withhold final grant payment pending evidence of placement of permanent 

signage.  

 



 

Page 7 of 10 

 

20. Reporting Data.  

Evaluation reporting must adhere to timelines, templates, and/or guidelines established by 

GOCO evaluator. Grantee will be required to plan and implement an evaluation of programs, 

pathways and places activities applicable under this Agreement, and report evaluation progress 

and results quarterly through, with TA from GOCO contract evaluator. Evaluation activities will 

include tracking program and pathway implementation (e.g., number of youth participating in 

each session), implementing youth surveys before and after select program and pathway 

opportunities, measuring activation of places by annually reporting numbers of groups and 

special events utilizing those places during the duration of the grant period and tracking youth 

advisory council activities. 
 

21.  Liability.  

 

A. Indemnity. To the extent allowed by law, including any constitutional or statutory 

limitations on the ability of a governmental entity to provide indemnification, Grantee shall be 

responsible for and shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless GOCO, its officers, agents and 

employees from any and all liabilities, claims, demands, damages or costs (including reasonable 

attorneys’ fees) resulting from, growing out of, or in any way connected with or incident to 

Grantee’s performance of this Agreement. Grantee waives any and all rights to any type of 

express or implied indemnity or right of contribution from the State of Colorado, GOCO, its 

members, officers, agents or employees for any liability resulting from, growing out of, or in any 

way connected with or incident to this Agreement.  GOCO and Grantee acknowledge and agree 

that both parties are public entities and are not obligated to indemnify the other. 

 

B. No CGIA Waiver. No term or condition of this Agreement shall be construed or 

interpreted as a waiver, either express or implied, of any of the immunities, rights, benefits or 

protections provided to GOCO under the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act as amended or 

as may be amended in the future (including without limitation any amendments to such statute, 

or under any similar statute that is subsequently enacted) (“CGIA”). This provision may apply to 

the Grantee if the Grantee qualifies for protection under the Colorado Governmental Immunity 

Act, C.R.S. § 24-10-101, et seq. GOCO and Grantee understand and agree that liability for 

claims for injuries to persons or property arising out of the negligence of GOCO, its members, 

officials, agents and employees may be controlled and/or limited by the provisions of the CGIA. 

The parties agree that no provision of this Agreement shall be construed in such a manner as to 

reduce the extent to which the CGIA limits the liability of GOCO, its members, officers, agents 

and employees. 

 

 C. Compliance with Regulatory Requirements and Federal and State Mandates. 

Grantee assumes responsibility for compliance with all regulatory requirements in all applicable 

areas, including but not limited to nondiscrimination, worker safety, local labor preferences, 

preferred vendor programs, equal employment opportunity, use of competitive bidding, and other 

similar requirements. To the maximum extent permitted by law, Grantee agrees to indemnify, 

defend and hold harmless GOCO, Executive Director and Staff from any cost, expense or 

liability for any failure to comply with any such applicable requirements. 

 



 

Page 8 of 10 

 

 D. Nondiscrimination. During the performance of this Agreement, Grantee and its 

contractors shall not unlawfully discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment 

because of race, religion, color, national origin, ancestry, physical handicap, mental or physical 

disability, medical condition, marital status, military status, gender, gender identity or gender 

expression, age or sex, and shall comply with any other applicable laws prohibiting 

discrimination. Grantee and its contractors shall ensure that the evaluation and treatment of their 

employees and applicants for employment are free of such discrimination. 

 

22. Audits and Accounting Records. Grantee shall maintain standard financial accounts, 

documents, and records relating to the acquisition, use, management, operation and maintenance 

of the Project. Grantee shall retain the accounts, documents, and records related to the Project for 

five years following the date of disbursement by GOCO of the Grant funds, and they shall be 

subject to examination and audit by GOCO or its designated agent during this period. All 

accounts, documents, and records described in this paragraph shall be kept in accordance with 

generally accepted accounting principles. 

 

23. Breach.  In addition to other remedies available at law or in equity, in the event that 

Grantee breaches any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement, GOCO shall have the 

following non-exclusive remedies: 

 

A. Prior to Payment of Grant. GOCO reserves the right to withdraw funding and/or 

terminate this Agreement. 

 

B. After Payment of Grant. GOCO reserves the right to seek equitable relief and/or 

all other remedies as available to it under applicable law, including but not limited to return of all 

or a portion of the Grant. Further, GOCO reserves the right to deem Grantee ineligible for 

participation in future GOCO grants, loans or projects. 

 

24.  GOCO Policies.  With regard to all named GOCO policies referenced in this Agreement, 

Grantee acknowledges it has received a copy of the policies or otherwise has access to the 

documents in connection with this Agreement and is familiar with their requirements. 

 

25. Miscellaneous Provisions. 

 

 A. Good Faith. Both parties have an obligation of good faith, including the 

obligation to make timely communication of information that may reasonably be believed to be  

of interest to the other party. 

 

 B. Assignment. Grantee may not assign its rights or delegate its obligations under 

this Agreement without the express written consent of the Executive Director, who has the sole 

discretion to withhold consent to assign. 

 

 C. Applicable Law. Colorado law applies to the interpretation and enforcement of 

this Agreement. 

 



 

Page 9 of 10 

 

 D. Status of Grantee. The parties acknowledge that GOCO lacks the power and right 

to direct the actions of Grantee. Grantee acts in its separate capacity and not as an officer, 

employee or agent of GOCO or the State of Colorado. 

 

 E. Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in this Agreement. 

 

 F. Survival. The terms and conditions of this Agreement, including but not limited to 

Grantee’s obligations, shall survive the funding of the Grant and the Project.   

 

 G. Fax and Counterparts, Electronic Signatures and Records. This Agreement may 

be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which when taken together shall constitute one 

agreement. The parties consent to the use of electronic signatures.  This Agreement may be 

signed electronically by the Grantee in the manner specified by the Grantee.  The parties agree 

not to deny the legal effect or enforceability of the Agreement solely because it is in electronic 

form or because an electronic record was used in its formation.  The parties agree not to object to 

the admissibility of the Agreement in the form of an electronic record, or a paper copy of an 

electronic document, or a paper copy of a document bearing an electronic signature, on the 

ground that it is an electronic record or electronic signature or that it is not in its original form or 

is not an original. 

 

 H. Notice. Any notice, demand, request, consent, approval or communication that 

either party desires or is required to give the other shall be in writing and either served personally 

or sent by first class mail, postage prepaid, to the addresses shown on Page 1 of this Agreement. 

 

 I. Construction; Severability. Each party has reviewed and revised (or requested 

revisions of) this Agreement, and therefore any rules of construction requiring that ambiguities 

be resolved against a particular party shall not be applicable in the construction and interpretation 

of this Agreement. If any provision in this Agreement is found to be ambiguous, an interpretation 

consistent with the purpose of this Agreement that would render the provision valid shall be 

favored over any interpretation that would render it invalid. If any provision of this Agreement is 

declared void or unenforceable, it shall be deemed severed from this Agreement, and the balance 

of this Agreement shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.  

 

 J. Entire Agreement. Except as expressly provided, this Agreement constitutes the 

entire agreement of the parties. No oral understanding or agreement not incorporated in this 

Agreement shall be binding upon the parties. No changes in this Agreement shall be valid unless 

made in writing and signed by the parties to this Agreement. 

 

K. Termination of the Board. If Article XXVII of the Colorado Constitution, which 

established GOCO, is amended or repealed to terminate GOCO or merge GOCO into another 

entity, the rights and obligations of GOCO under this Agreement shall be assigned to and 

assumed by such other entity as provided by law, but in the absence of such direction, by the 

Colorado Department of Natural Resources or its successor. 

 

 

 



 

Page 10 of 10 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Agreement effective as of 

______________________________, 2018. 

 

 

STATE BOARD OF THE GREAT GRANTEE:   

OUTDOORS COLORADO TRUST FUND 

 

 

By:         By:   

       

 

 

 

 

       Chris Castilian   

       Executive Director    Title:  
 



 
 

Contract Control Number:

 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL      CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER 
 
 
ATTEST: 
      By______________________________ 
       
___________________________   
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
 
 
 
       By______________________________ 
 
 
By____________________________ 
 
 
 
      By______________________________ 
 



 
Contract Control Number:   
 

    
 

 
 
 
By:  ________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Name:  _____________________________________ 
 (please print) 
 
 
 
Title:  _____________________________________ 
 (please print) 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: [if required] 
 
 
By:  ________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Name:  _____________________________________ 
 (please print) 
 
 
 
Title:  _____________________________________ 
 (please print) 
 
 

 
 

 





PARTNER/PROJECT NAME PLACES, PROGRAMS or PATHWAYS IMPLEMENTATION YEAR GOCO FUNDS CASH MATCH IN-KIND MATCH TOTAL FUNDING
Russell Square Park Place $400,000 $400,000 $800,000 
Genesee Campground Place $100,000 $100,000 $200,000 
Evaluation Administration $4,000 $4,000 
MOC Outreach and Communication Administration $37,500 $37,500 
DPR Outdoor Recreation Programs & Internship Program/Pathway $232,558 $37,209 $269,767 
Boys and Girls Club Cole Programs and Pathways $283,012 $45,282 $328,294 
The Greenway Foundation (SPREE & GLC) Programs and Pathway $25,125 $4,020 $29,145 
Lincoln Hills Cares Program/Pathway $16,733 $2,677 $19,410 
GRASP Program $277,830 $44,453 $322,283 
Trust for Public Land Place Coordinator $19,000 $3,040 $22,040 
cityWILD Program/Pathways $341,350 $58,030 $399,380 
School Based Programs Place/Pathway $52,500 $8,400 $60,900 
Seeds of Power Unity Farm Program/Pathways/Place $68,500 $10,960 $79,460 
Latino Outdoors Program $57,078 $9,132 $66,210 
Youth Council Program/Pathway $22,500 $3,600 $26,100 
Community-Based Grant Coordinator Administration $126,563 $126,563 
Community Connectors Administration $114,828 $114,828 

$2,179,077 $500,000 $226,803 $2,905,881 

Item Explanation Requirement
Minimum Total Match 25%/Total Costs $726,470 
Required Minimum Cash Match 10%/Total Costs $290,588 $783,319 $90,122 $873,441 
Our Total Cash Match Exceeds amount needed $500,000 
Our Total In-Kind Match Exceeds amount needed $226,803 
Our Total Match $726,803 

Number of kids served: 4221
Age range of kids served: 0-24

Grant request for PLACES: $500,000
Percent of grant to be spent on PLACES: 23%

Grant request for PROGRAMS and PATHWAYS: $1,396,186
Percent of grant to be spent on PROGRAMS and PATHWAYS: 64%

Grant request for CAPACITY: $282,891
Percent of grant to be spent on CAPACITY: 13%

Number of youth jobs to be created: 52
Number of community jobs to be created: 4

MY OUTDOOR COLORADO COLE -- GOCO ADJUSTED AWARD BUDGET 6/28/18 FINAL
De

nv
er

 P
ar

ks
 

&
 R

ec
Ad

di
tio

na
l 

Pa
rt

ne
rs

ci
ty

W
IL

D

CALCULATION OF MATCH REQUIREMENTS



 

 

EXHIBIT C 

Governing Agreements between Grantee and Third-Party Beneficiaries 

 

 

Exhibit C – List of Partners 

Boys and Girls Club Cole 

cityWILD 

GRASP 

Lincoln Hills Cares 

The Greenway Foundation (SPREE & GLC) 

Trust for Public Land 

 


